Copy of

Public Services – Department of Co-operative Audit – Writ of appointment for the posts in the Tamil Nadu Basic Service – Orders- Issued.

Finance (CA) Department

G.O.Ms.No.167

Dated.16.5.2002 Chitrabanu Vaikasi 2 Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2033

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.643 Finance (CA) Department, Dated.02.09.1991
- 2. From the Director of Co-operative Audit letter No.Rc.45331/89/PA3 Dated.15.10.2001.

.

ORDER:

In G.O.Ms.No.643 Finance Department, Dated.2.9.1991 Orders have been issued indicating the competent authority for appointment to the posts of Duffadors, Office Assistants, Watchman-cum-Masalchi and sweeper in the Tamil Nadu Basic Service in the Department of Co-operative Audit as detailed below:

Name of the post	Appointing Authority		
	In the HQs	In the Regional In the Districts Offices	

3) Under Tamil Nadu Basic Service

(a) Duffadar	P.A. to Director	-	-
(b) Office	P.A. to Director	Regional Joint	Assistant Director
Assistant		Director of Co-	of Co-operative
		operative Audit	Audit
(c) Watchman	P.A. to Director	Regional Joint	Assistant Director
		Director of Co-	of Co-operative
		operative Audit	Audit
(b) Watchman-	P.A. to Director	Regional Joint	Assistant Director
cum- Masalchi		Director of Co-	of Co-operative
		operative Audit	Audit
(b) Sweeper	P.A. to Director	Regional Joint	Assistant Director
		Director of Co-	of Co-operative
		operative Audit	Audit

2. The Director of Co-operative Audit has now in his letter second read above has submitted proposals to treat the Department of Co-operative Audit in the entire state as one unit for the purpose of Appointment, discharge, reappointment, appointment of full members and for the purpose of transfer and postings in respect of the above posts.

AMENDMENTS

(G.O.Ms.No.161 Personnel and Administrative Reforms (F) Department, Dated.17.12.2002)

- 1) In rule 9, after clause (g), the following clause shall be added namely ;-
- "(h) For the purpose of appointment, discharge and reappointment, for the post of Office Assistant and other categories in the Tamil Nadu Basic Service in the Co-operative Audit Department, the entire State of Tamil Nadu shall be treated as one unit."
 - 2. In the ANNEXURE :-
 - a) Under the heading "Class I Category4" after the sub heading "Cooperative Department" and the entries thereunder in columns (1) and (2), the following sub-heading and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

Co-operative Audit Department :-

Office of the Director of Co-operative Audit Director of Co-operative Audit"

- b) under the heading "Class III,IV and V"
- i) under the sub-heading "Co-operative Department" the following entries shall be omitted namely:-

"Office of the District District Co-operative Audit Officers Officers concerned."

ii) after the sub-heading, "Co-operative Department" and the entries thereunder in column (1) and (2), the following sub-heading and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"Co-operative Audit Department

Office of the Director of Co-operative Audit

Office of the Regional Joint Directors of Co-operative Audit

Office of the Assistant Directors of Co-operative Audit

Director of Co-operative Audit

- 3. Government, after careful examination of the proposals of the Director of Co-operative Audit order that the Office Assistants and other categories in Tamil Nadu Basic Service in the Co-operative Audit Department in the entire State shall be treated as one unit for the purpose of appointment, discharge reappointment, appointment of full members and for the purpose of postings and transfers. This will take effect from the date of issue of this order.
- 4. Necessary amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Basic Service will be issued separately by Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department.

Sd/- xxx xxx Secretary to Government

/True copy/